ATTACHMENT A
DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D7ASC8-0B14-4D12-BA39-34FB1538FE13

RENEWAL AND DOALLAR INCREASE AMENDMENT #2 TO
PROGESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT A-13718/A-14317

RENEWAL AND DOLLAR INCREASE AMENDMENT #2 TO PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES AGREEMENT A-13718/A-14713 BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF
MONTEREY & JESSE AGUIRRE, DBA I.K. MORTUARY SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT s made to the AGREEMENT for on-call pick up and transport and
delivery of deccased remains to the Montercy County Coroner by and between JESSE
AGUIRRE, DBA JK. MORTUARY SERVICES, hercinafier “CONTRAQTOR”, and the
County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hercinafier referred to as
“County™,

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR originally entered imto this Agreement A-13718
onr Septerriber 12, 2017 (retroactive to 8/29/2017), with a not to exceed amount of $125,000.00
and a term date ending on August 28, 2018; and '

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR amended the AGREEMENT A-14713 on
October 2, 2018 (retroactive to 8/28/2018), by adding $250,000.00 for a hew not to exceed
total of $375,000.00 and extended the term of the AGREEMENT by two (2) additional years
with a new end date of August 28, 2020; and '

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to further amend the AGREEMENT by

adding $150,000.00 for a néw not to exceed total of $525,000.00 and extenidinig the agreement
by one (1) additional year with an new ending date of August 28, 2021; and

NOW THEREFOREF, the County and CONTRACTOR herchy sgrec to amend the
AGREEMENT in the follgwing inanner: '

1. Section 1., “PAYMENT PROVISIONS” shall be amended by removing, “The total
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not to exceed
the sum of $375,000.00", and replacing it with, “The total amount payable by
Counly to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is nol to exceed the sum of
$325,000.00",

2. Section 3., “TERM OF AGREEMENT" shall be amended by removing, “The term
of this Agréemerit is Jrom August 29, 2017 to August 28, 020" and replacing it with,
“The term of this Agreement is from August 29, 2017 to dugust 28, 2021”,

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall
continye in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

4. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached fo the original AGREEMENT
excouted by the Coynty on September 12, 2017, o
IN WITINESS WHEREOQF, the patties have executed this AMENDMENT on the diy and yoar written below,

MONTEREY COUNTY DBA J.X. Mortaary Services
Contracty/Purchasing Officor 1

T
b USCE Nooiere

Gile

Printed Name and Title ,
Apm%ﬁdfgfm Provisions: ot 7 Z $ %O‘




Narurhr Anditrnsltanta b
DocuSign Envelepe 10: 4907A6C8-0814-4D12-BA39-34FB1538EE13

By:
Dated: 712872020 | 2:19 pm mo:%m&m CFO,
Approved as ta Lizbility Provisions:
Printed Name and Tiile
ﬂsk Management Datod:
Dated:
Approved ay to Form:

DoouSigned by:
I I Sraunt

Dated: 7/28/2020 | Z:OS‘PM PDT

*INSTRUCTIONS: 1f CONTRACTOR is a coxporation, including Limited isbility and non-profit corporations,
the. full legal name of the corporation shall be sét forth above togethet with the signatures of two specified
officers, T CONTRACTOR, is a parinership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the: signature of a partner who has auihority to exccuts this Agreement on behalf of the partpership. If
CONYRACTOR. i contracting in an individual capacity; the individual shall sét forth the name of the business,
if any, and shall personally sign the Agretment, '

Jesse Aguirre, dba JK. Mortuary Servics

Amount: $525,000.00

Terrn; G8/29/2017 to 08/28/2021 Page 1




DocuSign Envelope ID; 49D7A6C8-0814-4D12-BA39-34FB1538EE13

17:0890N0. 23, |

Monterey County

Board of Supervisors
168 West Allaa) Bireat,
18t Floor

Salinay, CA 93501
Board Order 831,755.5066

Agreement No. A-13718

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Phillips and carried by those members
present, the Board of Supervisors herehy:

a; Approved and suthorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer of Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to

sign a one (1) year sole source contract with Jesse Aguirre, Doing Business as J.K. Mortuary
Services in the amount of $125,000; and
b.. Authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to sign up to two
(2) amendruents to the agreement where the amendsments do not significantly change the scope of
. ‘work, and the amendments in total do not exceed 10% ($12,500) for a total cumutative not to exceed
agreement amount of $137,500.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12th day of September 2017, by the following vote, o wit:

© AYES:  Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Adams

NOES: None
ABSENT: Nonte

1, Gail T, Borkowskd, Clerk of the Board of Supetvisors of the County of Monterey, State of Caifornia, hareby settify that
- the foregolng is 8 tus copy of an original order of satd Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the mingies thereof of

Minute Book 80 for the meeting September 12, 2017,

Dated: September 2, 2017 Gail T. Borkowskd, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File ID; 17-0890 County of Monterey, State of Californis




-~

DocuSign Envelope 10: 49D7A6C8-0814-4012-BA39-34FB1538EE13

foRIL A

i CIPHAT
o iR 5_7[!‘,‘_ &.ﬁ(ﬂg it 'ﬁ‘ﬁ 3 l. i ’

This Agreement is made by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the
State of California (hereinafter “County”) and:
Jesse Aguirre, Doing Business As J.K. Mortuary Services
(hereinafter “CONTRACTOR™).

In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties
agree as follows:

1.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION.

1,01 The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in conformity with the terms of this
Agreement. The goods and/or services are generally described as follows:

Provide transporting of deceased remalns from dispatched locations to the Monterey
County Morgue.

2.0 PAYMENT PROVISIONS.

201 County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth
in Exhibit A, subject to the Limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount
payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of
$_125.000.00

3.0 TERM OF AGREEMENT.

301 The term of this Agreement is from 08/29/2017 to
08/28/2018 , unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this
Agreement. This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR
and County and with County signing last, and CONTRACTOR may not commence work
before County signs this Agreement.

3.02 The County reserves the right to cancel this Agreement, or any extension of this
Agreement, without cause, with a thirty day (30) written notice, or with cause immediately.

40 __SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAT, PROVISIONS.

4.01  The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a part of
this Agreement:
Exhibit A Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

Exhibit B Contractor's Offices and Locations
Exhibit C Fee Schedule for Contract

Ravised 09/28/12 1of 10 Agreement ID: Jesse Aguirre, DBA J.K. Mortuary
Services Tem: 08/29/2017 to
08/28/2018 Amount: $125.000.00




DocuSigh Envelope ID: 49D7AGCE-0B14-4012-BA39-34FB1538EE13

5.0 PERFO CE STANDARDS

501

5.02

3.03

CONTRACTOR watrants that CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR’s agents, employees,
and subcontractors pecforming services under this Agresment are specially trained,
experienced, competent, and appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the
services requited under this Agreement and are not employees of the County, or immediate
family of an employee of the County.

CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe
and skillful manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. All work
performed under this Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by
licensed personne! shall be performed in accordance with such licensing requirements.

CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expense, all materials, eqnipment, and personnel
necessary to carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as otherwise specified in this
Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not use County premises, property (including
equipment, instruments, or supplies) or personnel for any purpose other than in the
performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

PAYMENT C JIONS

6.01

6.02

6.03

6.04

Prices shall remain firm for the initial term of the Agreement and, thereafier, may be

adjusted anhually as provided in this paragraph. The County does not guarantee any
minimumn ot maximum amount of dollars to be spent under this Agreement,

Negotiations for rate changes shall be commenced, by CONTRACTOR, a minitiam of
ninety days (90) prior to the expiration of the Agreement. Rate changes are not binding
unless mutually agreed upon in writing by the County and the CONTRACTOR.

Invoice amounts shall be billed directly to the ordering department.

CONTRACTOR shall submit such invoice periodically or at the completion of services, but
in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services, The invoice shall set fosth
the amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itemized
basis for the amounts claimed, and such other information pertinent to the invoice. The
County shall certify the invoice, either in the requested amount or in such other amount as
the County approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall promptly submit such
invoice to the County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County Auditor-Controller shall
pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.

1.0 TERMINATION.

7.01

During the term of this Agreement, the County may terminate the Agteement for any
reason by giving written notice of termination fo the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30)

- days prior to the effective date of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date

of termination. In the event of such termination, the amount payable under this Agreement
shall be reduced in proportion to the services provided prior to the date of termination.

Ravised 09/28/12 20f10 Agreement ID: Jessa Agulive, DBA J.K, Morfuary

Services Term: 08/20/2017 to
08/26/2018 Amount: $125,000.00




DocuSign: Envelope 1D: 49D7A8C8-0B14-4D12-BA36-34FB1538EE13

7.02  The County may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately

7.03

8.01

upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. “Good cause” includes the failure of
CONTRACTOR to perform the required services at the time and in the manner provided
under this Agreement, If County terminates this Agreement for good cause, the County
may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to CONTRACTOR, and the County
may proceed with the work in any manner, which County deems proper. The cost to the
County shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement,

_The County’s payments to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement are funded by local, state

and federal governments, If funds from local, state and federal sources are not obtained and
continued at a level sufficient to allow for the County’s purchase of the indicated quantity
of services, then the County may give written notice of this fact to CONTRACTOR, and
the obligations of the parties under this Agreement shall terminate immediately, ot on such
date thereafter, as the County may specify in its notice, unless in the meanwhile the parties
enter into a written amendment modifying this Agreement.

EMNIFICATION.

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County, its officers,
agents, and employees, from and against any and all claims, liabilities, and losses
whatsoever (including damages to property and injuries to or death of persons, court costs,
and reasonable attorneys’ fees) ocourring or resulting to any and all persons, firms or
corporations furnishing or supplying work, services, materials, or supplies in connection
with the performance of this Agreement, and from any and all claims, liabilities, and losses
ocoutring or resulting to any- person, firm, or corporation for damage, injury, or death
atising out of or connected with the CONTRACTOR’s performance of this Agreement,
unless such claims, labilities, or losses arise out of the sole negligence or willful
misconduct of the County. “CONTRACTOR's performance” includes CONTRACTOR’s

action or inaction and the action or inaction of CONTRACTOR's officers, employees,
agents and subcontractors, _

9.0 INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.

9.01

9.02

Evidence of Coverage:

Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the Contractor shall provide a “Certificate of
Insurance” certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained. Individual
endorsements executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. In
addition, the Contractor upon request shalt provide a certified copy of the policy or policies,

This verification of coverage shall be sent to the County’s Contracts/Purchasing
Department, unless otherwise directed. The Contractor shall not receive a “Notice to
Proceed” with the work under this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required
and the County has approved such insurance. This approval of insurance shall neither
relieve nor decrease the Lability of the Contractor.

All coverage’s, except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a cutrent policy
holder’s alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A~ VII, according to

Revised 09/28/12 30f10 Agreement ID; Jessa Agulre, DBA J K. Mortuary

Term: 08/28/2017 to
08/28/2018 Amount: $125,000.00




DocuSign Envelope ID: 49D7ABC8-0B14-4D12-BA30-34FB1538EE13

8.03

the current Best’s Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is
approved by the County’s Purchasing Manager.

Insurance Coverage Requirements: Without limiting CONTRACTORs duty to indemnify,
CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or
policies of insurance with the following minimum fimits of liability:

Compmercial General Liability Insurance, including but not limited to premises and
operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and Propetty Damage, Personal Injury,
Contractual Liability, Bread form Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and
Completed Operations, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property
Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence,
(Note: any proposed modifications 1o these general Hability insurance requirements shall
be attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are proposed as not

applicable shall be lined out in blue ink, All praposed modifications are subfect to County
approval,)

Business Automobile Liablity Insurance, covering all motor vehicles, including owned,
leased, non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement,
with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than
$1,000,000 per ocourrence,
(Note: any proposed modifications to these auto insurance requirements shall be
attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are proposed as not

applicable shall be lined out in blue ink, All proposed modifications are subject to County
approval.)

Workers’ Compepsation Insuramce, if CONTRACTOR employs others in. the

performance of this Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700
and with Employer’s Liability limits not less than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each
accident and $1,000,000 each disease.
(Note: any proposed modifications to these workers’ compensation insurance
requirements shall be attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are

proposed as not applicabla shall be lined out in blue ink. All proposed modifications are
subject to County approval,)

Professional Liability Insurance, if required for the professional services being provided,
(e.g., those persons authorized by a license to engage in a business or profession regulated

by the California Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than
$1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or
errors or omissions made in the course of rendering professional services. If professional
liability insurance is written on a “claims-made” basis rather than an occutrence basis, the
CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, obtain
extended reporting covetage (“tail coverage”) with the same liability limits. Any such tail
coverage shall continue for at least three years following the expiration or earlier
termipation of this Agreement,

{Note: any proposed modifications to these insurance requirements shall be

attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are proposed as not

applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All proposed modifications are subfect to County
approval )

Revised 09/28/12 4of 10 Agreement ID: Josse Agulrre, DBA J.K. Mortuary

Term: 08/20/2017 to
06/28/2018 Amount: $125,000.00




DocuSign Envelopa 10: 490D7ABCE-0B14-4D12-BA30-34FB1538EE13

9.04

Other Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to the County
and issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact Insurance business in
the State of California. Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance
shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the policy is not written on an oceurrence
basis, such policy with the coverage required herein shall continue it effect for a period of
three years following the date CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services under
this Agreement.

Each liability policy shall provide that the County shall be given notice in writing at least
thirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or
intended non-resiewal thereof. Each policy shall provide coverage for Confractor and
additional insureds with respect to claims arising from each subcontractor, if any,
performing work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by a certificate of insurance
from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identical insurance coverage to the
above requirements. |

Commercial general liability and automobile lability policies shall provide an
endorsement naming the County of Monterey, iis officers, agents, and employees as

Addjtional Tnsureds with respect to liability arising out of the CONTRACTOR'’S work,
including ongoing and completed operations, and shall further provide that such

ingurance is primary inso ¢ to any insurance or self-insurance ma ed by the

County and that the insurance of the Additional Insureds shall not be called upon to

contribute to a loss covered by the CONTRACTOR'S insurance. The required
endorsement form for Commercial General Liability Additional Insured is ISO Form CG 20

10 11-85 or CG 20 10 10 01 in tandem with CG 20 37 10 01 (2000). The required
endorsement form for Automobile Additional Insured endorsement is ISO Form CA 20 48
02 99,

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by the County, CONTRACTOR shall file
certificates of insurance with the County’s contract administrator and County’s
Confracts/Purchasing Division, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the
insurance required by this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended
certificate of insnrance within five calendar days afier any change is made in any insurance
policy, which would alter the information on the certificate then on file, Acceptance or
apptoval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the indemnification clause in this
Agreement, which shall continne in full force and effect.

CONTRACTOR shall at all fimes during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the
insurance coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by
County, annual certificates to County’s Contract Administrator and County’s
Contracts/Purchasing Division. If the certificate is not received by the expiration date,
County shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to
send in the certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim. Faiture by
CONTRACTOR to maintain such insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles
County, at its sole diseretion, to terminate this Agreement immediately.

Revised 09/28/12 50f10 Agreement ID: Jeasa Aguirre, DBA J.K. Mortuary

Services Term: 08/20/2017 to
08/28/2018 Amount: $125,000.00




DocuSign Envelope ID: 49D7AGCS-0B14-4D12-BA39-34FB1538EE13

10.0 RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY,

10.01

10.02

10,03

10.04

10.05

Confidentiality. CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents, and subcontractors
shall comply with any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the
confidentiality of records and other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any
confidential records or other confidential information received from the County or prepared
in connection with the performance of this Agreement, unless County specifically permits
CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information. CONTRACTOR shall promptly
transmit to County any and all requests for disclosure of any such confidential records or
information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information gained by
CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of
carrying out CONTRACTOR s obligations under this Agreement,

County Records, When this Apreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR. shall
retum to County any County records which CONTRACTOR used or received from County
fo perform services under this Agreement,

Maijntenance of Records. - CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all
reports and records that may be required by federal, state, and County rules and regulations
telated to services performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such
records for a period of at least three years after receipt of final payment under this
Agreement. If any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit exception, or other action relating to
this Agreement is pending at the end of the three year period, then CONTRACTOR shatl
fetain said records until such action is resolved.

Access to and Audit of Regords. The County shall have the right to examine, monitor and
audit all records, doouments, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its
subcontractors related to services provided under this Agreement, Pursuant to Government
Code section 8546.7, if this Agreement involves the expenditure of public funds in excess
of $10,000, the parties to this Agreement may be subject, at the request of the County or as
part of any audit of the County, to the examination and audit of the State Auditor pertaining
to matters connected with the performance of this Agreement for a period of three years
after final payment under the Agreement, :

Rovalties and Inventions. ~ County shall have a royalty-free, exclusive and itrevocable
license to reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize others to do so, all original computer
programs, writings, sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of
similar nature produced in the course of or under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall not
publish any such material without the prior written approval of County.

11.0 NON-DISCRIMINATION,

11.01

During the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its subcontractors, shall
not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed, color, sex,

- national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital

status, age (over 40), or sexual orientation, either in CONTRACTOR’s _employment
practices or in the furnishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the
evaluation and treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons
receiving and requesting services are free of such discrimination, CONTRACTOR and any
subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all federal,

Revised 09/28/12 6of 10 Agreement ID: Jesse Aguirme, DBA J.K. Mortuary

Services Term: 08/20/2017 to
08/28/2018 Amount: $425,000.00




DocuSign Envelope ID: 49DTASCS-OB14~4D12_-BA39-34FB1533EE13

state, and local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination. The provision of

services primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this
Agteement shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

120 €O JANCE TERMS OF § OR FEDERAL G

12.01 If this Agreement has been or will be funded with monies received by the County pursuant
to a contract with the state or federal government in which the County is the grantee,
- CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said coniract, to the extent
applicable to CONTRACTOR as a subgraittee under said contract, and said provisions shall
be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein. Upon request, County

will deliver a copy of said contract to CONTRACTOR, at no cost to CONTRACTOR.

13.0 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.

13.01 In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR
is at all times acting and performing as an independent contractor and not as an employee of
the County. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with the County or particular
County department or agency is intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shal! not
become entitled by virtue of this Agreement to receive from County any form of employee
benefits including but not limited to sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits, workers’
compensation coverage, insurance or disability benefits. CONTRACTOR shall be solely
liable for and obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes, including federal and state
income taxes and social security, arising out of CONTRACTOR's performance of this
Apgreement, In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold

County harmless from any and all liability which County may incur because of
. CONTRACTOR s failure to pay such taxes,

140 NOTICES.

14.01 Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class,
postage pre-paid mail to the County and CONTRACTOR’S contract administrators ai the

addresses listed below:
FOR COUNTY: FOR CONTRACTOR: '
Nina Ryan, Managemeant Analyst Il Kristy Aguitre, Partner
Name and Title Name and Title
Monterey County Sheriff/Coroner's Office Jesse Aguirre, DBA J.K. Mortuary Services
1414 Natividad Road P. 0. Box 1242
Salinas, CA 93906 Feiton, CA 95005
Address Address
831-765-3780 ryann1@co.monterey.ca.us ' 831-609-68665
Phone Phone
Revised 09/28/12 7of10 Agreement ID; Jessa Agulire, DBA J.K. Mortuary

Sarvices Term: 08/28/2017 to
08/28/2018 Amount: $125,000,00




DocuSign Envelope ID: 49D7ASCE-0B14-4012-BA39-34FB1538EE13

15.0 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

15.01

15.02

15.03

15.04

13.05

15.06

15.07

15.08
15.0%
15.10

15.11

Conflict of Interest, CONTRACTOR tepresents that it presently has no interest and agrees
pot o acquire auy interest during the term of this Agtesment, which would directly, or
indirectly conflict in any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance
of the services required to be rendered under this Agreement,

Amendment. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument in
writing signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR.

Waiver. Any waiver of any terns and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and
signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR. A waiver of any of the terms and conditions

of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of any other terms or conditions in this
Agreement.

Contractor. The term “CONTRACTOR” as used in this Agreement includes
CONTRACTOR's officers, agents, and employees acting on CONTRACTOR’s behalf in
the performance of this Agreement,

Disputes. CONTRACTOR shall continue to perform under this Agreement during any
dispute.

Assignment and Subcontracting. The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or ofherwise
transfer its interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the
County. None of the services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the
prior written approval of the County, Notwithstanding any such subcontract,
CONTRACTOR shall continue to be liable for the performance of all requirements of this
Agreement,

Successors and Assigns. This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations
of the County and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or

delegable, shall be binding upon and inure to the benefi of the parties and their respective
successors, permitted assigns, and heirs.

Compliance with Apg[icable Law. The parties shall comply with all applicable federal,
state, and local laws and regulations in performing this Agreement.

Headings, The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the
terms of this Agreement,

Time is of the Essence, Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this
Agreement,

Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of
the State of California.

15.12 Non-exclusive Agreement. This Agreement is non-exclusive and both County and

CONTRACTOR expressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or
similar services.

Revised 09/28/12 8of 10 Agreement ID: Jesse Aguirre, DBA J.K. Mortuary

Services Term; 08/29/2017 to
08/26/2018 Amount: $125,000,00




DocuSign Envalope ID: 49DTAEC8-0B14-4D12-BA3S-34FB1538EE13

15.13

15.14

15.15

15.16

15.17

Construction of Apreement. The County and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has
fully participated in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of
construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall
not apply in the interpretation of this Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.

Counterparts, This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which

shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same
Apreement.

Authority. Any individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the County or the
CONTRACTOR represents and warrants hereby that he or she has the requisite authority to

enter into this Agreement on behalf of such party and bind the party to the terms and
conditions of this Agreement,

Integration. This Agreement, including the exhibits, represent the entire Agreement
between the County and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this

‘Agreement and shall supersede all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either

wtitten or oral, between the County and the CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this
Agreement, which is the date that the County signs the Agreement.

Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions. In the event of any conflict of incomsistency
between the provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other
attachment to this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail and control.

mwmm e enrssasna This section left blank intentionally------=---------

Revised 09/28/12 9of 10 Agreement ID: Jesse Agulrre, DBA J.K. Mortuary

Services Term: 08/29/2017 to
06/268/2018 Amount: $125,000.00




1O NHNAPTIDED DAY
DocuSign Envelope 1D; 49D7ASCE-0B14-4D12-BA39-34FB1538EE13

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,
and year written helow.

, Depattment Head (if applioable)
Date:
By:
Date Board of Supervisors (if applicable)

__

By

Date:

Approved a5 to Liability Provisions®
By:

Risk Management
Date; '

County Board of Supervisors’ Agreement Number:

*¥INSTRUCTIONS: ECON'IRACIOREGWNM‘
legal pame of the corporation shall be set forth above

Date:

By:

-Date:

County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement as of the day

CONTRACTOR

Jesse Aguire, DBA J K. Moruary Sery
__Contractor’s Business Name* =

(Signatore of Chalr, President o~
Vice-Presidenty*

Qiner
oK 17- "2 1o

~ignature fScudmy,As;t—-—Seaemy‘ 5
'I‘mm;AsstTmm)* “&O,

Name and Title

s Approved on (date): .

inclading Emited liabikity and non-profit corporations
togother with the signatures oftwo'speciﬁedbfﬁ?nﬁ:ﬁlltl‘

CONI‘RACI'ORisapartm:ship,ﬁ:amn;eof_ﬂmpmbipsha{lbeﬂtfmhabuvemgefhuwilhﬁesimmofq

Wm-mmmmmmmtmmofm
m&wm.mmmmwmmm«mmﬂmmm

TApproval by County Counsel 5 requieed
*Agproval by Auditor-Controfler is required

partnegship, IfCONI‘RACI'ORiscmaehgginm

personatly sign the Agreement.

’WWMWEMWWEMMMEMSMB

Rovised 09/28/12

10of10

Agreement ID: Jasse A uirne, DA
SOMO:? TWW
wmskmmﬂzsmom




Docu8ign Envelope ID: 4907A8C8-0B14-4D12-BA39-34FB1538EE13

EXHIBIT-A

L ———

EXHIBIT-A

To Agreement by and between
Monterey County Sheriff’s Office, hereinafter referred to as “County”
AND
Jesse Aguirre, DBA J.K. Mortuary Services, hereinafter referred to as
“CONTRACTOR” .

Scope of Services /)Payment Provisions

SCOPE OF SERVICES

CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwzse do all things necessary
for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below;

A.1: SERVICE LEVEL COMMITMENT: CONTRACTOR witl be on call twenty-

four houts (24) per day, seven days a week, 365 days a year, for body removal services
for the County.

A.2: SERVICE DISPATCH: County shall place removal request calls to
CONTRACTOR by telephoning (831) 609-6665 or (831) 359-3759 or (408) 466-4316.
COUNTY will be instructed o speak to a CONTRACTOR’S Representative to relay
information. *Nofe: in the event of bad weather and cell phone towers not working in the
area please call any other CONTRACTOR telephone number in any other area to relay
information. (Please see Attached Exhibit B)

A.3: SERVICE UNIT: CONTRACTOR’S service unit will consist of one (1) person and
one (1) van, unless otherwise authorized by County.

A4: BACKGROUNDING, IDENTIFICATION: All personnel used by
CONTRACTOR in service provision under this Agreement shall be background
clearanced by County. CONTRACTOR’S personnel shall be provided with photo

identification cards, or other valid identification to altow access at the scene of an
investigation,

A.5: DPELIVERY LOCATION: After removal of the remains from the site, service
units will proceed to the County’s morgue located af: 1414 Natividad Road, Salinas, CA.
93906. CONTRACTOR shall be given afterhours access to the County morgue to
deliver remains,

]esse Aguxrre, DBA]J. K Mortuary Services Sole Source Agreement
Term: 08/29/2017 to 08/28/2018
Amount: $125,000.00

Page 1




Dacusign Envelope ID: 49D7ASC8-0B14-4D12-BA39-34FB1538EE13

EXHIBIT-A |

e - ——————

B.

A.6;: SERVICE UNIT RESPONSE TIME: CONTRACTOR’s service unit shall arrive to
Zone #1 and Zone # 2 within 1 %2-2 hour of dispatch. For Zones #3, #4 and #5, service units
dispatched to scene will call DISPATCH with an estimated time of arrival (BTA),
Exceptions shall be perritted for construction zones, traffic delays, natural weather
conditions, road closures, ot other hazardous conditions. If there is any delay,
CONTRACTOR shall notify dispatch immediately and an updated ETA will be relayed.

A.7: ZONES AND ZIP CODES: County and CONTRACTOR agree that County of
Monterey- will be divided into five (5) zones for removal services, Zones and their
cotresponding ZIP CODES and pricing are listed in Exhibit C. County and CONTRACTOR
agree to use ZIP CODE of residence (if available) as final determinant of zone location,

A .8: SUPPLIES FOR BODY REMOVAL: County shall provide to CONTRACTOR all
body bags, and supplies as needed for removal of remains, such as but not limited to,
floatation bags, disaster pouches, face masks, ankle tags, toe tags etc.

A.9: FUEL PRICING CONTINGENCY: This Agreement is based on fuel costs
remaining below $4.75 per gallon of unleaded fuel. If fuel prices risc above this rate,
CONTRACTOR reserves the right to renegotiate rates within zones.

A.10: TERMINATION: CONTRACTOR may terminate this Agreement for any reason by
giving written notice of termination thirty (30) days in advance.

PAYMENT PROVISIONS

B.1 COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT

County shall pay an amount not to exceed $125,000,00 for the performance of all things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of Work.

CONTRACTOR'S compensation for services rendered shall be based on the following
rates or in accordance with the following terms:

ALL TAXABLE ITEMS SHOULD BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED, It is preferable to

state the tax rate applied in parenthesis and all taxes should be listed as a separate line
item.

There shall be no travel reimbursement allowed during this Agreement,

Jesse Aguirre, DBA J.K. Mortuary Services Sole Source Agreement
Term: 08/29/2017 to 08/28/2018
Amount: $125,000.00

Page 2




DocuSign Envelope ID: 48D7A6C8-0B14-4D12-BA39-34FB1538EE13

EXHIBIT-A

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this
contract are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same services
performed by the same individuals.

B2 CONTRACTOR’S BILLING PROCEDURES

CONTRACTOR shall bill County monthly. Invoicing shall be sent to
MC8OSheriff Fiscal@co.monterey.ca.us, If CONTRACTOR ‘lacks the ability to use this
system, hard copy invoices will be accepted via mail addressed to the following location:

Monterey County Sheriff’/Coroner’s Office
Attention: Fiscal Unit Accounts Payable
1414 Natividad Road

Salinas, CA 93906

All invoices for services provided in June of any year should be submitted by July 15% of
that year to facilitate the County’s year end close.

Billing shall clearly list the following elements:

Date and Location of Service- If address is known, list street address
Time arrived at scene, Time left the scene

Name and Signature of Person(s) releasing body to CONTRACTOR
Name and Signature of CONTRACTOR’S personnel performing service
Name and Sex of Decedent(s), if known

Any unusual circumstances surrounding removal, such as difficulty of
Removal, additional time due to need for extraction, etc,

If Dry run, indjcate if called back PRIOR to or after arriving at scene

If two attendants were requested, indicate reason for second attendant,

Al S e

o0 3

All payments are due within 30 days of date of invoicing. County agrees to set up
CONTRACTOR as a critical payment vendor to ensure prompt payment to
CONTRACTOR. If County falls 60 days in arrears on payment, CONTRACTOR will
find County in material breach, and shall discontinue service delivery.

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under
this Agreement shall be made by County,

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve
(12) months after the calendar month in which the services were completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or
disallowed costs incurred by its own organization ot that of its subcontractors,

Jesse Aguirre, DBA J.K. Mortuary Services Sole Source Agreement

Term: 08/29/2017 to 08/28/2018
Amount: $125,000.00

Page 3




DocusSign Envelops ID; 40D7AGC8-0814-4D12-BA39-34FB1538EE13

Exhibit B
Agreement by and Between County of Monterey and
Jesse Aguirre, DBA J.K. Mortuary Services

Contractor’s Offices and Locations of Business

Kern County (661) 316-8081 - Bakersfield, Tehachapi; Shafter, Delano, Arvin, Taft, Ridgecrest,
Wasco

Tulare County (559) 978-5299 - Tulare, Visalia, Exater, Porterville, Dinuba, Farmersvilie,
Woaodlake, Tulare

Kings County {859) 803-4160 - Hanford, Lemoore, Corcoran, Avenal, Coalinga

Fresno County (559} 978-5289 — Fresno, Clovis, Sanger, Selma, Reedley, Kingsburg, Parlier,
Fowler, Kerman, Coalinga,

Santa Cruz County (831) 359-3759 — Santa Cruz, Watsonville, Capitola, Scotts Valley,

Monterey County (831) '609-6'665 - Monterey, Carmel by thé Sea, Salinas, Pacific Grove, Seaside,
Marina, Soledad, King City

Santa Clara County (408) 466-4816 — Los Gatos
J.K. Mortuary Service Fax Line: (831) 609-6663

+  Note: JK Mortuary Services located 1-1 % hours away from Merced County: That
encompasses Merced, Atwater, Los Banos, and Dos Palos

With over 30 vehicles spread across California, we strive to 'pnovide a transportation service you can

trust with your business. If you have any questions, |, Kristy Aguirre Co-Owner of J.K. Mortuary
Services can be reached at {559) 903-4160.

Jesse Aguirre, DBA J.K. Mortuary Transport  Term: 08/29/2017 to 08/28/2018 Amount: $§125,000.00




DecuSign Envelope ID: 4907A6C8-0B14-4012-BA35-34FB1538EE13

EXHIBIT C
AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
JESSE AGUIRRE, DOING BUSINESS AS J.K. MORTUARY SERVICES

ZONES, ZIP CODES, AND RATE SCHEDULE FOR AGREEMENT
‘ AII In County p|ck ups areata ﬂat rate fee per Zone, as mdicated below .

ZONE#1

5225 00 per call smgle attendant

$125.00 per call additional for second attendant
[z1P copEs: 93901, 93902, 93905, 93906 ,93912, 93907, 93908

93925, 93915, 93933, 95012, 95039, 93962, 95004
ITOWNS: SALINAS MOSS LANDING

RIVER ROAD/HWY 68 MARINA

CORRAL DE TIERRA CASTROVILLE

AROMAS CHUALAR

s

zonem

CKELS | PRUNEDALE

| -5285 00 per call sungle attendant |

$125.00 per call additional for second attendant
ZIP CODES: 95076, 93940, 93955, 93926 ]
TOWNS: LAS LOMAS SEASIDE

PAJARO GONZALES

DEL REY OAKS ROYAL OAKS

SAND cm( N
ZONE #3 $345 00 per cal! smgle attendant

$125.00 per call additional for second attendant
ZIP CODES: 93921-93924, 93940-93943, 93953, 93950
TOWNS: CARMEL VALLEY CARMEL

COMMUNITY HOSPITAL PACIFIC GROVE

CARMEL HIGHLANDS PRESIDIO OF MONTEREY

o MONTEREY PEBBLE BEACH

ZONE #4 5405 00 per call smgle attendant

$125.00 per call additional for second attendant
ZIP CODES: 93960, 93930, 93928, 93927 )
TOWNS: SOLEDAD SOLEDAD PRISONS

MEE MEMORIAL MORGUE KING CITY

FORT HUNTER LIGGETT GREENFIELD

JOLON

Jesse Aguirre, DBA LK. MORTUARY SERVICES

PAGE1 OF2




DocuSign Envelope ID: 4007A8C8-0B14-4D12-BA38-34FB1538EE13

EXHIBIT C
AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
JESSE AGUIRRE, DOING BUSINESS AS J.K. MORTUARY SERVICES

ZONES ZIP CODES AND RATE SCHEDULE FOR AGREEMENT

20NE #5 | $465 00 per call smgle attendant |

$225.00 per call additional for second attendant
ZIP CODES: 93954, 93426, 93920, 93450, 93451, 93932 ]
TOWNS: ~  IBRADLEY LOCKWOOD

BIG SUR LAKE SAN ANTONIO

GORDA LAKE NACIMIENTO

SAN ARDO LUCIA

SAN LUCAS PARKFIELD

SAN MIGUEL

.OUT OF COUNTY CAI.I.S FLAT ZONE 1 RATE plus $2. SO per. Ioaded m:Ie
Loaded rmle means that Van is carrylng deceased person o

SECOND BODY, SAME SCENE: Zones 1.4: $125. 00 per each addit. body
Zone 5: $225 00 per each addit body

DRY -RUN RATE: : '75125 00 per each caﬂ
Ifcalted back PR!OR to reachlng location §232.0Q per eaeh call _
DRY RUN RATE V 5225 00 per each case |

If arrived at !ocation, and case not released : S465 00 per each case

STAN DBY TIME:

Each call/case assumes a 1/2 hour increment of time spent at the
call site. Stand-by time shall be bilied in 1/2 hour increments
Time arrived at site, and time left site must be noted on billing
$75.00 per each additional 1/2 hour, same rate, all zones

lesse Agulrre, DBA J.K. MORTUARY SERVICES PAGE2 OF 2




DocuSign Envelope 1D: 40D7A6C8-0B14-4D12-BA39-34FB1535EE13

Legistar File ID No. 18-934 Agenda Item No 10

Monterey County

Board of Supervisors

168 Wast Allsal Street,
1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901
Board Order 831.755.5066

Agreement No.: A-14137

Upon motion of Supervisor Phillips, seconded by Supervisor Adams and carried by those members
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

a. Approved and Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to sign
Amendment #1 to a sole source contract with Jesse Aguirre, Doing Business as J.K. Mortuary Services
for an-call pick up, transport and delivery of deceased remains for the Coroner, Amendment #1 adds two
(2) years to the contract, retroactive to 8/28/2018, and provides an end date of 8/28/2020 and brings the
cumulative, three (3) year contract cost to $375,000.00; and

b. Authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to sign up to two (2)
amendments to the agreement where the amendments do not significantly change the scope of work, and
the amendments in total do not exceed 10% ($37,500) for a total cumulative not to exceed agreement
amount of $412,500.00.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 2* day of October 2018, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:  Supervisors Alejo, Salinas, Phillips, Parker and Adams
NOES: None
ABSENT: None

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify (hat the
foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of
Minute Book 81 for the meeting October 2, 2018.

Dated: Qctober 5, 2018 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File ID: 13-934 County of Monterey, State of California

e

K 1G. Pablo; Deputy




DocuSlgn Envelope ID: 49D7ABC8-0814-4D12-BA39-34FB1538EE13

AMENDMENT #1 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & JESSE AGUIRRE, DBA J.K. MORTUARY SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT for on-call pick up and transport and
delivery of deceased remains to the Monterey County Coroner’s morgue by and between
JESSE AGUIRRE, DBA J.K. MORTUARY SERVICES, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”,

and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafier
referred to as “County™, '

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR originally entered into this Agreement on
September 12, 2017; and A ’

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT 10 extend the
agreement for two (2) additional years; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to further amend the AGREEMENT to
provide funding for the additional two (2) years;

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hercby agree to amend the
AGREEMENT in the following manner: ‘ .

I. Section 2., “PAYMENT PROVISIONS” shall be amended by removing, “The total sum
payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of
_ $125,000.00” and replacing it with, “The total sum payable by County to CONTRACTOR
under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $375,000.00". .

2. Section 3., “TERM OF AGREEMENT shall be amended by removing, “The ferm of this
Agreement is from 08/29/2017 to 08/28/2018” and replacing it with, “The term of this
Agreement is from 08/29/2017 to 08/28/2020". :

3. EXHIBIT A - Scope of Services shall be amended by clarifying services as per EXHIBIT
A1l Revised per Amendment #1 altaqhed hereto.

4. EXHIBIT C - Zones, ZIP CODES AND RATE SCHEDULE FOR THE AGREEMENT

shall be amended by clarifying pricing as per EXHIBIT C1 Revised per Amendment #1
attached hereto.-

5. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue
in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT. .

Jesse Aguirre, DBA |.K, Mortuary Services
Term: 08/29/2017 0 08/28/2020 '
Amount: $375,000.00 Page 1




DocuSign Envelope 1D: 4907A6C8-0814-4D12-BA39-34FB1638EE13

AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT

6. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT executed by
the County on September 12, 2017.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year written below.

"MONTEREY COUNTY” : CONTRACTOR
AN

Contracisﬂ’uﬁh?smg Officer
i . ;
Dated: £5% \eeC -~ WNEIE..
Printed Name and Title

Approved as to Fisc is “

Dated: 08/ ISIZCS )

AT
Deputy Auditor/Contfoller ’ s

‘ By:
Dated: : (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
0\ [“ { {'7-{ Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*
Approveci as to Ligbility Provisions:
Printed Name and Title
Risk Management Dated: B
Dated:
Approved as to Form:
J ) 4 -
Deputy County Counsel

Dated:  {J ?/ /0‘ / wla{

*INSTRUCTIONS: IFCONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partuership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the parinership, If
CONTRACTOR is contraeting in an individual capacity, the individnal shall set forth the name of the business,
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

}essgulrre i -___ Ses
Term: 08/29/2017 to 08/28/2020
Amount: $375,000.00 | Page 2




DocuSign Envelope ID: 49D7ASCE-0B14-4D12-BA38-34FB1538EE13

EXHIBIT-A-1

EXHIBIT-A-1

To Agreement by and between
Monterey County Sheriff’s Office, hereinafter reforred to as “County”
AND
Jesse Aguirre, DBA J.K. Mortuary Services, hereinafter referred to as
“CONTRACTOR”

Scope of Services / Payment Provisions

SCOPE OF SERVICES

CONTRACTOR. shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things necessary
for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:

A1 SERVICE AVAILABILITY: CONTRACTOR will be on call twenty-four hours

(24) per day, seven days a week, 365 days a year, for deceased person removal services
for the County.

A2 DISPATCHING UNITS: County will place temoval request calis to
CONTRACTOR at (831) 609-6665 or (831) 359-3759 or (408) 466-4816. COUNTY will
be instructed to speak to & CONTRACTOR’S Representative to relay information.
*Note: in the event of bad weather and cell phono towers not working in the area please
call any other of CONTRACTOR’S business telephone numbets in- any other area to
relay information. (Please see attached Exhibit B)

A.3 STANDARD RESPONSE UNIT: CONTRACTOR’S Pick up unit will have one
person unless otherwise authorized by County,

A4 BACKGROUNDING, IDENTIFICATION: All CONTRACTOR’S employees
must clear background checks via County processes. CONTRACTOR'S personnel shall

be provided with photo id cards, or other valid identification by County to allow access at
the scene of an investigation.

AS DELIVERY LOCATION: After removal of the remains from the site, the pickup
units will proceed to the county morgue located at: 1414 Natividad Road, Salinas, CA,
93906, CONTRACTOR’s personnel will be given afterhours access to the coroner’s
office to deliver remains.

A.6 RESPONSE TIME: CONTRACTOR’S Personnel shall artive to Zone #1 and Zone
#2 within 1 ¥4-2 hours. For Zones #3-#5, CONTRACTOR s vehicle dispatched to scene
will call County with estimated time of atrival (ETA). Exceptions shall be permitted for
construction zones, traffic delays, natural weather conditions, road closures, or other

Jesse Aguirre, DBA |.K. Mortuary Services
Term: 08/29/2017 t0 08/28/2020
Amount; $375,000.00

Page 1




DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D7ASCS-0814-4D12-BA39-34FB1538EE13

EXHIBIT-A-1
e e i

hazatdous conditions, If there is any delay, CONTRACTOR will promptly notify
dispatch and updated ETA will be relayed. Zones are as outlined in Exhibit C

A.7 ZONES: CONTRACTOR and County agree that County will be divided into (5)
zones for removal services, Zones and Zip Codes and costs are listed on Exhibit C-1, Zip
Codes shall be used as final determinant of true location and appropriate pricing level.

A.8 SUPPLIES: Monterey County will provide all bady bags, and additional supplies
needed for removal of remains, such as but not limited to Flotation bags, disaster
pouches, face masks, ankle tags, toe tags etc.

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS
B.1 COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT

County shall pay an amount not to exceed $375,000.00 for the performance of all things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of wotk as set forth in the Scope of Work.
CONTRACTOR'S compensation for services rendered shall be based on the following
rates and Zones as outlined in Exhibits A-C, attached.

ALL TAXABLE ITEMS SHOULD BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED. It is preferable to
state the tax rate applied in parenthesis and all taxes should be listed as a separate line

item.
There shall be no travel reimbursement allowed during this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this

contract are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same services
performed by the same individuals.

B.2 CONTRACTORS BILLING PROCEDURES

CONTRACTOR shall bill County monthly. It is preferable to submit invoices and
statements electronically to the County’s invoice tracking system at:

MCSOSheriff Fiscal@co.moiitergy.ca,us

If CONTRACTOR lacks the ability to use this system, hard copy invoices will be
accepted via mail addressed to the following location:

Jesse Aguirre, DBA J.K. Mortuary Services
Term: 08/29/2017 to 08/28/2020
Amount: $375,000.00

Page 2




DocuSign Envelope ID: 49D7A6C8-0814-4D12-BA30-34FB1538EE13

EXHIBIT-A-1

e —— e

Monterey County Sheriff/Coroner’s Office
Attention; Fiscal Unit Accounts Payable
1414 Natividad Road

Salinas, CA 93906

All invoices for services provided in June of any year should be submitted by July 15 of
that year to facilitate the County’s year end close,

The county will be given (30) thirty days to remit payment to CONTRACTOR.
COUNTY agrees to establish CONTRACTOR as an expedited payment vendor within
the County system so that vendor will be promptly paid. If County falls 60 days in arrears
on payment, County will be in breach of contract of services.

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under
this Agreement shall be made by County.

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve
(12) months after the calendar month in which the services were completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or
disallowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors.

Jesse Aguirre, DBA }.K. Mortuary Services
Term: 08/29/2017 to 08/28/2020
Amount: $375,000.00

Page 3




DocuSign Envelope 1D: 49D7ABC8-0B14-4D12-BA39-34FB1538EE13

EXHIBIT C -1
AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
JESSE AGUIRRE, DOING BUSINESS AS J.K. MORTUARY SERVICES

R PR
ZONES, ZIP CODES, AND RATE SCHEDULE FOR AGREEMENT

Allln County pick ups are at a ﬂat rate fee per zone, as lndncated below

[t b s bl b L SR L T T T e mmmmm&amamsmnmmm
ZONE #1 $225.00 per call, smgle attendant
$125.00 per call additional for second attendant
12IP CODES: 93901, 93502, 93905, 93906 ,93912, 93907, 93908
93925, 93915, 93933, 95012, 95039, 93962, 95004
[TOWNS: SALINAS MOSS LANDING
RIVER ROAD/HWY 68 _ MARINA
CORRAL DE TIERRA CASTROVILLE
AROMAS CHUALAR

SPRECKELS ~ PRUN

ZONE # 3285 00 per cal[ smgle attendant

$125.00 per call additional for second attendant _
ZIP CODES: 95076, 93940, 93955, 93926 —l
TOWNS; LAS LOMAS SEASIDE

PAJARO - GONZALES

DEL REY OAKS ROYAL OAKS

SAND CITY o

ZONE #3 5345 OO per caII snngle atte nda nt

$125.00 per call additional for second attendant _
ZiP CODES: 93921-93924, 93940-93943, 93953, 93950 i
TOWNS: CARMEL VALLEY CARMEL

COMMUNITY HOSPITAL PACIFIC GROVE

CARMEL HIGHLANDS PRESIDIO OF MONTEREY

MONTEREY PEBBLEBEACH )

ZONE #4 $405.00 per call snngle attenda nt

$125.00 per call additional for second attendant
ZIP CODES; 93960, 93930, 93928, 93927 ' B
TOWNS: SOLEDAD . SOLEDAD PRISONS

MEE MEMORIAL MORGUE KING CITY

FORT HUNTER LIGGETT GREENFIELD

JOLON

lesse Aguirre, DBA J K. MORTUARY SERVICES PAGE 1 OF 3




DocuSign Envelope ID: 49DTABCS-0B14-4D12-BA39-34FB1538EE1 3

EXHIBITC-1
AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
JESSE AGUIRRE, DOING BUSINESS AS J.X. MORTUARY SERVICES

ZONES, zu= CODES, AND RATE SCHEDULE FOR AGREEMENT

ZONE #5

5465 00 per call sungle attendant
$225.00 per call additional for second attendant
ZIP CODES: 93954, 93426, 93920, 93450, 93451, 93937
TOWNS: BRADLEY _ LOCKWOQOD
BIGSUR ' LAKE SAN ANTONIO
GORDA LAKE NACIMIENTO
SAN ARDO - . LUCA
SAN LUCAS PARKFIELD
SAN MIGUEL

: FLAT ZONE 1 RATE plus $2' 50 per loaded mile
cartying deceased person

SECOND BODY, SAME SCENE: Zones 1~4 $125. 00 per each addit: body
2o . $225.00 per each addit. body

DRY RU RATE' Zane 1-4: $125.00 per each call
If called back PRIOR to reachlng locatlon Zone 5 _ $32.DO per each f:_ﬂ_l

DRY RUN RATE: . Zonel 4: $22500pereach case
lfarrlved at Iocatlon and case not released e ) ! S465,00 per _eaﬁckhkc se

STAND BY TIME:

Each call/case assumes a 1/2 hour increment of time spent at the
call site. Stand-by time shall be billed in 1/2 hour increments
Ttme arrived at site, and time left site must be noted on billing
$75.00 per each additional 1/2 hour, same rate, all zones

lesse Aguirte, DBA J.K. MORTUARY SERVICES . PAGE2 QF 3




DocusSign Envelops ID: 48D7A6C8-0B14-4D12-BA39-34FB1538EE13

EXHIBITC -1
AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
JESSE AGUIRRE, DOING BUSINESS AS J.K, MORTUARY SERVICES

ZONES, ZIP CODES, AND RATE SCHEDULE FOR AGREEMENT

lesse Aguirre, DBA 1K, MORTUARY SERVICES " PAGE3 OF3




